
 

 
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure.    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 13 December 2012  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  
This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest 
without further explanation.  
 

6 Applications For Dispensation  - Setting The Council Budget  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

7 Safer Ryedale Performance Report and Priorities for 2013/2014  (Pages 11 - 34) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Audrey Adnitt 

 
Extension 

 
203 

 
Date of Publication 

 
13 February 2013 

 
E Mail 

 
audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 21 February 2013 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

8 Presentation and Q and A - Ryecare Services   
 

 

9 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

 

10 Treasury Management  (Pages 41 - 64) 
 

 

11 External Audit Report Q3  (Pages 65 - 68) 
 

 

12 External Audit - Certification Report 2011/13  (Pages 69 - 82) 
 

 

13 Customer Complaints Q3 (2012/13)  (Pages 83 - 88) 
 

 

14 Annual Governance Statement  (Pages 89 - 94) 
 

 

15 Corporate Risk Register  (Pages 95 - 112) 
 

 

16 Decisions from other Committees  (Pages 113 - 116)  

 Commissioning Board held on 24 January 2013 
Policy and Resources Committee held on 14 February 2013 ( to follow). 
 

17 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



�

����������	
������	������������ �� ����
��������������������

�
�

�
����������	
������	������������

�
���
������	����������������
���������� ����	�
�	�����
��������������������
�
�����	��

�
��	�������������	��� ��������
��!"���#�������	$��%��	���&���!�������	$��%��
��	
�
%�	
�����
�
�	�����	
�	���

�
'
���� '
	����� (���� )���	&� !'������	�� ��������� �*� +������ �	
� +���	�����,� (-��$�� +�����
.��	��	����������������	
� �/��������!����������	
����
��*�)	���	���'
���"�����$0�
�
�
��	����

�
�11� �����	�����	��	�����������������������������	����	
��������������

��������	���
�
 ��(���� )���	&��'������	����������� !+������2�+���	�����,�$� *���(�����-��3������
��	�����	���� &������ ,����	�����	� �	� ����+������ �	
����������������	���
�	
�����+�������	
�������+�	��0�
�

�14� ������������������	���
�
��	��������'�	��
�� �����,3�	��	��	
���,��0�
�

�4�� ��	����������������	�����
��	��������������� !" �
�

��#������	�
�
�����������	�����*����������	&��*���������������	
������	���������������
�
�	�����5������������������,,����
��	
���&	�
���������������	��������������
�����
0�

�
�

�4�� $���	��%��	����
�
�����������	��
����
�����������������	��������*��&�	�����	���0�
�

�4�� #���������	������	�������
�
(�	�0�
�

�4�� &���������	�����	�����
�'����(������
�
��	��
���
�6���,�����*��������,���������������!��7�$�
�

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



�
�
�

�

�

����������	
������	������������ �� ����
��������������������

�
�

#������	�
�
����� ���� ��,���� ��� �������
� �	
� ������
� ����� ,��*����	��� �*� ���� ��	���8��
*	
�����	���
0�

�
�

�45� �	
���	
�	���
������(������
�
��	��
���
�6�������,�����*� ���� �	
�,�	
�	��'
�����+�������,��	�'�'��	�
�����*��*�����������99+�',,��	��
�'
����0�
�

#������	�
�
����������
[...]
�����������*������������,��	���	
��������������������*������0�

•� ����������������������*���,����	�����	��	�����
����
�������������	�����	
�
�
�	��*���������������������

�*���������	�����	
����
���0�

•� ����	�����&�������������	��	���� ��������,,��,�������3�����������
����	�
����&	�	&� ������������&�	������	�0�

•� �����	��
������������,,��	���	����������
����
��������
����,��������0�

•� ���,��,�������������	
����	�*�����	�����	��*��	
����	��������,,��	���	���
����
����,��������0�

�

�
�

���� #������	������������������������
�
������	�����*� �������������	�	&�=���
������	&����
��	� �������(��������
������	
� ����+������2�����������������������
��	� ����;���������������
�����,����	��
0�
�

Page 3



�
�
�

�

�

����������	
������	������������ 5� ����
��������������������

�
�

#������	�
�
�����������	��������������
0�

�
�

���� �	�����������	��������������������	�
���
���������	�/�
�
���� �������	� ��,����
� �	� �� ��?���� �������
� ��� �	�����&���� �*� ���� ��������
,����
�
����������������@*���*���,�,���80�
�
���� ���
� �*� ���,������ ��������� �
����
� ����� �	������ 
�������	�� ��
� ��3�	�
,����������������������
��*�+��		�	&��	
�����	&��	
���������	&����������
 �	�&�����	
��������
���,����
�����������&�������������3�
�����������������
�������	����	������&�	�������������
������������,��*��������0�
�
��������	&��������� �	�&������
�����	
�����	�/�������	&��*��������������
�	
������	���������������,����
��*�������	*�������	0�
�
�
&��������	�������
����0��/�
�

Page 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY   21 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    21 FEBRUARY 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE:  COUNCIL SOLICITOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 
    ANTHONY WINSHIP 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION – SETTING THE 

COUNCIL BUDGET 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To ask the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider granting a dispensation to 

members of the Council who have a disclosable pecuniary interest or other personal 
and pecuniary interest in the setting of the Council budget.  

1.2  The Committee’s terms of reference provide for it to grant dispensations. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee acting in its Corporate Governance role: 
 

(i)  Grants a dispensation to all Members of the Authority to enable all Members to 
participate in full in all decisions relating to the setting of the Council’s budget 
and Council Tax. 

 
(ii)  Approves the dispensation for a period of more than 2 years until 28 February 

2015. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To allow a sufficient number of Members to be able to participate in decision making 

relating to the setting of the Council’s budget and Council Tax despite the fact that 
they may have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in these matters. 

  
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS  
 
4.1 That Members are prevented from participating in the Budget setting for the Council 

due to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests thereby leaving the Council in breach of its 
statutory duties.  This risk is wholly mitigated by the grant of dispensation.  The risk 
matrix may be seen at Annex A. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY   21 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Officers of the authority have been notified of the proposal to seek the dispensation if 

appropriate. 
 
5.2 The setting of the Council’s budget affects all of the Council’s aims and priorities. 
 
REPORT  
 
6.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
6.1 The Council is under a statutory duty to set a budget.  Under the previous standards 

regime, Councillors could rely on a specific exemption in relation to the setting of 
council tax and a precept.  This provision has been repealed and as such a 
dispensation is required to enable the participation of all Councillors in relation to the 
setting of the Council’s budget (which in
[...]
olitical balance of 
the meeting at which the decision is to be made. 

 
6.16 Dispensations can be granted for up to 4 years.  
 
 Conclusions 
6.17  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the requisite power to grant a 

dispensation in this case to allow Members with interests to fully participate in 
meetings and decisions relating to the setting of the Council’s budget and Council 
Tax. 

 
6.18 Having taken account of the number of Members who may be affected as a result of 

the completion of their Registers of Interests, it is considered appropriate to grant a 
dispensation to all Members for a period of more than two years (until 28 February 
2015) so as to enable all Members to participate.  

 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The following implications have been identified: 
 

a) Financial 
 
 The Council is required by law to set a budget and failure to do so would have 

very significant implications. 
 
b) Legal 
 

The Localism Act enables the Council to consider applications for dispensations 
in the accordance with the grounds referred to at paragraph 7.11 above.  In 
order to grant a dispensation, the Committee needs to be satisfied that on the 
information available, the application meets the criteria for a dispensation on 
grounds (i), (ii), (iii) and (iv) referred to at a paragraph 7.11 above.  Since the 
Council is required by law to set a budget it is, therefore, important to ensure 
that meetings are quorate, so as to ensure a decision can be taken. Failure to 
set a budget will have serious implications for the Council. 

 
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 

Disorder) 
 

 An equalities impact assessment is not considered necessary in this instance. 
 
 

 
Anthony Winship 
Council Solicitor 
 
Author:  Anthony Winship, Council Solicitor 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  Ext: 267 
E-Mail Address: anthony.winship@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers: 
Code of Conduct for Members of Ryedale District Council dated 12 July 2012 
 

Page 8



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE          21 FEBRUARY 2013
   

 

APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION – SETTING THE COUNCIL BUDGET - ANNEX A 
 

 
Issue/Risk 

 
Consequences if allowed 

to happen 

 
Likeli-
hood 
 

 
Impact 

 
Mitigation 

 
Mitigated 
Likelihood 

Mitigated 
Impact 

 
That Members are prevented 
from participating in the Budget 
setting for the Council due to 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
thereby leaving the Council in 
breach of its statutory duties.   
 

 
The Council would be in 
breach of its statutory 
duties to set a budget and 
Council Tax. 

 
2 
 
 

 
D 
 
 

 
Grant dispensation 
 

 
1 
 
 

 
A 
 
 

 
 
 

Score Likelihood Score Impact 

1 Very Low A Low 

2 Not Likely B Minor 

3 Likely C Medium 

4 Very Likely D Major 

5 Almost Certain E Disaster 

 A
N
N
E
X
 A
 

P
age 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 Safer Ryedale Partnership Plan          Action Plan 2012-13 Performance Monitoring                  Quarter 3            January 2013 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2011 – 2014 
 

ACTION PLAN 2012 – 13 
 

Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 3 
 
 

January 2012

A
genda Item

 7

P
age 11



 Safer Ryedale Partnership Plan          Action Plan 2012-13 Performance Monitoring                  Quarter 3            January 2013 

 

Domestic Abuse 
Aim: To protect and support people experiencing domestic abuse in Scarborough, Whitby and Ryedale 

 
Indicators: 
Repeat incidents reviewed at MARAC   
 

Baselines & Target Reduction  
Reduce  repeat incidents of domestic  
Violence reviewed at MARAC 

Local Target set at 25.5% 

 
Objective 1: Reduce repeat MARACs 
 

Action Who When 30/06/12 30/09/12 31/12/12 31/03/13 

Implement changes from MARAC Quality Assurance Report 
from CADDA 

DV 
Coordinator in 
consultation 
with Victim 
Support & 

DAS 

By end of 
June 2012 

Green Green Green  

A clear policy framework needs to be written in relation to the 
risk as
[...]
atch 10, Pub Watch 88, Rural Watch 288, School 23, Shop 
Watch 65, Taxi Watch 6 Total 896.  NHW Presentations at Terrington VH and Sand Hutton & Claxton VH. 

 
  

P
age 33



P
age 34

T
his page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  21 FEBRUARY 2013 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    21 FEBRUARY 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE:  COUNCIL SOLICITOR 
    ANTHONY WINSHIP 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: SCRUTINY REVIEWS PROGRESS REPORT – ‘THE ROLE 

OF MEMBERS ON OUTSIDE BODIES AND AS MEMBER 
CHAMPIONS’ 

 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update on progress with the scrutiny review of the Role of Members on 

Outside Bodies and as Member Champions. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

(i) The revised terms of reference, attached as Annex A and recommended by 
the Scrutiny Review Task Group, be adopted for the review; and 

  
(ii) Progress with the review be noted. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To keep the Overview and Scrutiny Committee informed of progress with the review it 

has commissioned. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 No significant risks have been identified at this point but this will be reviewed as the 

review progresses. 
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 This review links into corporate aim 5 (to transform the Council) and strategic 

objectives 9 (to know our communities and meet their needs) and 10 (to develop the 
leadership, capacity and capability to deliver future improvements).   

Agenda Item 9

Page 35



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  21 FEBRUARY 2013 
  

 
5.2 The consultation planned is detailed in paragraph 6.2 below. 
 
REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 The Scrutiny Review Task Group considered the documents provided to them, which 

were: 

• Scope of the review (as agreed at the Overview &  Scrutiny Committee on 13 

December 2012) 

• Terms of reference for the review (as attached to the report to the above 

Committee) 

• List of outside bodies and representatives for 2012/13 

• Feedback from Members on their roles on outside bodies (gathered Feb-March 

2012) 

• List of Member Champions for 2012/13 

• Member Champion role description 

6.2 They then discussed next steps for the review, which principally were conducting 
surveys of both Members and outside bodies to seek views and information.  A series 
of questions were suggested for inclusion in each of these surveys.  In addition, 
information was requested from other North Yorkshire District Councils on the role of 
Member Champions at those authorities. 

 
6.3 During the course of the discussions, some amendments were suggested to the 

scope of the review. These were to allow the review to look at organisations which 
receive Council funding but do not have any Council representation on them, and to 
focus on paperless methods of making information available about outside bodies.  
These amendments are indicated in the revised terms of reference attached as 
Annex A of the report, and which the Committee is asked to adopt.  

 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
None 

 
b) Legal 

None 
 
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 

Disorder) 
None 

 
8.0 NEXT STEPS  
 
8.1 The Scrutiny Review Task Group will meet again on 6 March 2013 to consider the 

information gathered. 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  21 FEBRUARY 2013 
  

 
Anthony Winship 
Council Solicitor 
 
Author:  Simon Copley, Democratic Services Manager 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 277 
E-Mail Address: simon.copley@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 
As detailed in paragraph 6.1. 
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
Ryedale House, Malton or www.ryedale.gov.uk. 
  

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A 

OVERVIEW AND SCR
[...]
? 

The topic of this review has been selected as a consequence of the work 
undertaken to review the role of the council in supporting a sustainable 
community and voluntary sector and follows on from one of the 
recommendations: 
  
‘That a review be undertaken to define members roles as champions and 
board members of voluntary and community organisations’ 

Who will carry out 
the review? 

 

The review will be carried out by a task group including: 

• A minimum of 2 members of the O and S committee (but open to all 
members of O and S)  

• The Democratic Services Manager 

• The Council Solicitor 

• Support will be provided by members of the Business Improvement 
Team 

How the review will 
be carried out? 

 

The task group will undertake the following activities: 

• An audit of current representation on outside bodies, roles of 
members and requirements of those bodies. 

• A review of feedback from current member champions and 
representatives on outside bodies to inform future representation by 

Agenda Item 9

Page 39



ANNEX A 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  21 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

members of the Council. To clarify the role and expectations of 
members understanding of their role as a trustee. 

• A review of the member champion job description 

• A review of the role officers should play in supporting members in 
their role as representative, trustee or member champion. 

 

What are the 
expected outputs? 

It is expected that the task group will produce a report, summarising the 
evidence they have gathered and containing specific recommendations for 
the council’s policy committees and management team. 

Timescale It is anticipated that the group will conclude the outcomes of the review in 
April 2013. Progress reports will be submitted to the committee throughout 
the review. 

 
 

Page 40



COUNCIL  26 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ITEM, FOR CONSIDERATION PRIOR 
TO FULL COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   COUNCIL 
 
DATE:    26 FEBRUARY 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND 

ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2013/14 
 

WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategies, the 

Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and set the Prudential Indicators for 2013/14. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve: 

(i) Members receive this report; 
  

(ii) The Treasury Management and Investment Strategies be noted and approved 
by the Council; 

  
(iii) The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement be approved by the 

Council and;  
 

(iii) That the Prudential Indicators in the report be approved by the Council. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice 

on Treasury Management in Local Authorities (The Code) was adopted by the 
Council. 

 
3.2 The Local Government Act 2003 and supporting regulations requires the Council to 

have regard to specified codes of practice, namely the CIPFA publications Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities and Treasury Management in the Public 
Services; Code of Practice and Cross Sectoral Guidance Notes. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 41



COUNCIL  26 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are significant risks when investing public funds especially with unknown 

institutions. However, by the adoption of the CIPFA Code and a prudent investment 
policy, these are minimised. The employment of Treasury Advisors also helps reduce 
the risk. 

 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in 

Local Authorities and this report complies with the requirements under this code and 
the relevant requirements of the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
5.2 The Council use the services of Sector Treasury S
[...]
trict Council 

External Audit Progress Report 

February 2013 

 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 65



Summary of activity 

We are pleased to present our progress report to the Audit and Governance Committee.  This summarises the 

activities that we have completed since our report in September 2012. 

Summary of 

activities 

Audit completion 

The audit and VFM opinions were signed on 28 September 2012. 

 

Whole of Government Accounts 

For 2011/12, a de minimus was applied and we verified the Council’s pension liability on 28 

September 2012 in line with this year’s requirements. 

 

Certification of claims and returns 

All claims and returns have now been certified and submitted.  Our annual report on this 

work is presented separately. 

 

Annual data return for grant claims and returns on EDC 

We have completed an online data return in January which discloses all the claims and 

returns made by the Council and certified by us in 2011/12. 

 

Annual audit letter 

We submitted our annual audit letter on 12 October 2012. 

 

2012/13 fee letter 

We submitted out fee letter for 2012/13 on 16 November 2012 which confirmed a decrease 

of 40% compared to 2011/12. 

  
 

Page 66



Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited (“DTTL”), a UK private company limited by guarantee, and its network of 

member firms, each of which is a legally separate and independent entity. Please see www.deloitte.co.uk/about for a detailed description of the 

legal structure of DTTL and its member firms. 

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom member firm of DTTL. 

© 2013 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved. 

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 2 

New Street Square, London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom. Tel: +44 (0) 20 7936 3000 Fax: +44 (0) 20 7583 1198. 

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited 

 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

Ryedale District Council 

Certification of claims and returns 2011/12 

Annual Report 

February 2013 
 

 

A
genda Item

 12

P
age 69



 

1 
 

Contents 
Executive summary 2 

1. Grant claims and returns certified for 2011/12 3 

2. Adjustments and qualification letters issued 4 

3. Commentary on housing and council tax benefit claim 5 

4. Observations and recommendations arising from our certification work 7 

5. Closing remarks 10 

Appendix 1: Analysis of certification fees 12 

 

 P
age 70



 

2 
 

Executive summary 
We have pleasure in setting out in this document our report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of Ryedale District Council 
(“the Council”) on our certification work for the year ended 31 March 2012.  This report summarises the principal matters that have 
arisen from our work.  It is not intended to be exhaustive but highlights the most significant matters to which we would like to bring 
your attention.  

This year only two items have required certification, being the housing and council tax benefit subsidy claim and the National non-
domestic rates return (“NNDR”).   

The NNDR return was certified with no matters to report.   

The housing and council tax benefit subsidy claim testing revealed various errors of both underpayment and overpayment of 
benefit, across all three types of benefit.  The individual errors ranged from a few pence to £581 and for periods of a few days to 
several months.  Overall the claim was only adjusted by £4,300 and a qualification letter was submitted to the Department for Work 
and Pensions setting out the various errors found. 

Given the nature of the benefits system, with a high volume of low value transactions, there will always be an element of human 
error.  Historically, the Council has had a clean report for the housing and council tax benefit subsidy claim, with minimal errors 
found in our testing.  Some of the errors found this year related to a software or control issu
[...]
 0 0 

Pool water temperature 0 0 1 0 0 

Air temperature 0 0 0 0 1 

Value for money 0 0 1 0 0 

Overall experience 0 0 1 0 0 

  3 3 3 0 1 

 

 

MONTH COMMENTS ACTION 

October No comments received   

November No comments received  

December No comments received  

 

Agenda Item 13

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  21 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    21 FEBRUARY 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This is a report to committee to inform members on progress with the actions 

identified in the 2011-12 AGS action plan.   

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 It is recommended that members note the progress made with identified actions in 
the 2011-12 AGS action plan.    

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 Monitoring progress with identified actions in the AGS is good practice, and it 
demonstrates to the Audit Commission that the Audit Committee is properly 
exercising its role.   

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 

4.1 There are no significant risks. 

REPORT 
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 

5.1 There is no impact upon specific policies, although as the AGS is an important 
corporate document demonstrating the Council’s commitment to an open and 
transparent philosophy in all its activities. 

5.2 No external consultation has been carried, as this is an internal report covering the 
progress with actions identified in the AGS.  

6.0 REPORT DETAILS 

6.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require audited bodies to conduct a review at 

Agenda Item 14

Page 89



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  21 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

least once a year on the effectiveness of its Internal Audit and publish an Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) each year with the Statement of Accounts. 

6.2 The document has then to be 
[...]
iginal Matrix Original Rating Description 

 

Original Impact 

D 

Original Likelihood 

1 

Major Very Low 

Current Risk Matrix Current Rating Description 

 

Current Impact 

C 

Current Likelihood 

1 

Medium Very Low 

Target Risk Matrix Target Rating Description 

 

Target Impact 

C 

Target Likelihood 

1 

Medium Very Low 

Latest Progress Last Review Date SMT Lead 

08-Feb-2013 The Council has policies and procedures in place to enable it to meet the requirements of the 

legislation. The Council has not had any cases reported to the Information Commissioner  
08-Feb-2013 Paul Cresswell 

 

  

P
age 111



P
age 112

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Commissioning Board 1 Thursday 24 January 2013 

 
 

 
Commissioning Board 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 24 January 2013 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Andrews, Arnold, Clark, Mrs Cowling (Chairman), Mrs Frank (Vice-
Chairman), Fraser, Hope, Richardson, Mrs Sanderson and Walker 
 
In Attendance 

 
Fiona Brown, Nicki Lishman, Phil Long, Kim Robertshaw and Julian Rudd 
 
 
Minutes 

 
85 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hicks and Mrs Keal 
 

86 Minutes of Meeting held on 22 November 2012 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Board held on 22 
November 2012 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
87 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Arnold declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest in Item 10 as he was a taxi driver. 
 
Councillor Fraser declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest in Item 9 as he had a business in the sector and in Item 11, as he was 
the Council’s representative on the Board of Community Leisure Limited. 
 

88 Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

89 Part A - Items dealt with under delegated powers or matters determined 
by the Board 
 

90 Exempt Information 
 

Decision 

[...]
 information on the role and the 

cost implications for the Council. 
 

Page 114



 
 
 

 

 

Commissioning Board 3 Thursday 24 January 2013 

 
 

5.  Approved. This approach is consistent with good practice in budgeting 
and grant making. 

 
6.  Approved. This approach is consistent with good practice in budgeting 

and grant making. Members welcomed the introduction of additional 
monitoring of outcomes, subject to available resources. 

 
7.  It be deferred subject to the receipt of more information on the existing 

grants programme. 
 
8. Adopted. 
Reason: This approach is consistent with good practice in budgeting and grant 
making. It was noted that the extent of such activities would be subject to 
resources available. 
 
9. Adopted 
Reason: This reflects current practice at the authority and is a key role of an 
elected member. 
 
10. Adopted. 
Reason: Noted. Members considered that the Council already does this at 
every opportunity. 

 
93 Creative Economy Commissioning Update 

 
Considered – Report of the Head of Economy and Infrastructure 
 

Decision 
 
(i) That the “service objectives” identified for the future approach to the 

creative economy be endorsed; and 
 
(ii) That the “planning” phase of the creative economy commissioning 

process commenced through dialogue with potential service providers. 

 
Part B Items - Matters to be referred to Council 

 
94 Fees and Charges 

 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director (s151) 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 
That Council be recommended to approve the following fees and charges 
exceptions: 
 
(i) An increase of 2.5% in Ryecare charges; 

Page 115



 
 
 

 

 

Commissioning Board 4 Thursday 24 January 2013 

 
 

(ii) No increase in Taxi Licensing fees; 
(iii) An increase of 3.4% for water sampling units; 
(iv) An increase of 3.3% for markets (charge for vehicles); and 
(v) An increase of 5.5% for rat control visits 

 
95 Procurement of Leisure Contract 

 
Considered – Report of the Head of Environment, Streetscene, Facilities, ICT 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 
That the decision to recommend to Council to approve the allocation of up to 
£60k from the operational reserve for the Leisure Contract procurement, be 
deferred until a special meeting of the Commissioning Board. Officers were 
requested to prepare a report providing information on the procurement 
options available, explanation of the grant and procurement rules, expertise 
required to undertake the procurement exercise and background on previous 
procurement processes. 

 
96 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent 

 
There being no items of urgent business the meeting closed at 9.05 pm. 
 
 
 
Publication Date: 29 January 2013 
Implementation Date: 13 February 2013 

Page 116


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 13 December 2012
	6 Applications For Dispensation  - Setting The Council Budget
	7 Safer Ryedale Performance Report and Priorities for 2013/2014
	9 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report
	3a CS - Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report Annex A

	10 Treasury Management
	5a Treasury Management Statement and Investment Strategy 2013-14 Annex A
	5b Treasury Management Statement and Investment Strategy 2013-14 Annexes B-G

	11 External Audit Report Q3
	12 External Audit - Certification Report 2011/13
	13 Customer Complaints Q3 (2012/13)
	8a Customer complaints Q3 (2012- 13) 21 February 2013 Annex 1
	8b Customer Complaints Q3 (2012-13) 21 February 2013 Annex 2

	14 Annual Governance Statement
	15 Corporate Risk Register
	16 Decisions from other Committees



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 21 February 2013 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 21 February 2013 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Cussons, Mrs Hopkinson, Mrs Shields (Vice-Chairman), Wainwright 
(Chairman) and Ward 
 
In Attendance 

 
Audrey Adnitt, Sarah Anderson (Deloittes) , Kerry Clements, Gail Cook, Peter Johnson, 
Kim Robertshaw, Clare Slater and Anthony Winship 
 
 
Minutes 

 
202 Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Windress 
 

203 Minutes of the meeting held on the 13 December 2012 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on the 13 December 2012 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 

 
 

204 Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

205 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 

206 Applications For Dispensation  - Setting The Council Budget 
 
Considered – Report of the Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer. 
 

Decision 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee acting in its Corporate Governance 
role: 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 21 February 2013 

 
 

1. Grants a dispensation to all Members of the Authority to enable all Members 
to participate in full in all decisions relating to the setting of the Council’s 
budget and Council Tax. 
 
2. Approves the dispensation for a period of more than 2 years until 14 March 
2015. 

 
 

207 Safer Ryedale Performance Report and Priorities for 2013/2014 
 
Following a presentation from Inspector Andy Everett from North Yorkshire 
Police.  The Safer Ryedale Partnership Action Plan 2012-13 Performance 
Monitoring Report for Quarter 3 was considered. 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be received. 

 
 

208 Presentation and Q and A - Ryecare Services 
 
The Housing Services Manager and the Ryecare Team Leader gave a 
presentation on the work of the Ryecare Service. 
 

209 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report 
 
Considered – Report of the Council Solicitor 
 

Decision 
 
1. That the revised terms of reference, as recommended by the Scrutiny 
Review Task Group be adopted for the review. 
 
2. Progress with the review be noted. 
 

 
 
Members were reminded that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Review Task 
Group would take place on the 6 March 2013. 
 

210 Treasury Management 
 
Considered – report from the Corporate Director (s151). 
 

Decision 
 
That Council be recommended to approve: 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 21 February 2013 

 
 

1.   Members receive the report; 
2. The Treasury Management and Investment Strategies be noted and 
approved by the Council; 
3.  The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement be approved by the 
Council and; 
4.  The Prudential Indicators in the report be approved by the Council. 

 
 

211 External Audit Report Q3 
 
Consider – External Audit Progress Report from Deloitte. 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be received. 

 
 

212 External Audit - Certification Report 2011/13 
 
Considered – Certification of claims and returns 2011/12 Annual report from 
Deloitte 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be received. 

 
 

213 Customer Complaints Q3 (2012/13) 
 
Considered – Report of the Business Support Manager 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be received. 

 
 

214 Annual Governance Statement 
 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director (s151) 
 

Decision 
 
That the progress made with identified actions in the 2011-12 AGS action plan 
be noted. 

 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 4 Thursday 21 February 2013 

 
 

215 Corporate Risk Register 
 
Considered the Corporate Risk Management Plan 
 

Decision 
 
That the plan be noted. 

 
 

216 Decisions from other Committees 
 
The minutes of the Commissioning Board meeting held on the 24 January 
2013 and the Policy and Resources Committee held on the 14 February 2013 
were presented. 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes be received. 

 
 

217 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
None 
 
The meeting closed at 8.40pm 
 


